The impacts on the plans’ defined benefit liabilities due to the new definition of the actuarial assumptions
are as follows:

Post-retirement
pension plans

Post-retirement
health plans Total

Defined benefit liability, based on current actuarial
assumptions 1,763,866 767,642 2,531,508
Defined benefit liability, based on prior-year actuarial
assumptions 1,608,764 728,282 2,337,046
Difference from change in actuarial assumptions 155,102 39,360 194,462

c.13) Sensitivity analysis for actuarial assumptions

The Company believes that the significants actuarial assumptions with reasonable likelihood of variation
due to financial and economic scenarios, which could significantly change the amount of the defined benefit
obligation, are the discount rate used to adjust the defined benefit liability to present value and the rate of
growth of medical costs.

Sensitivity analysis of the defined benefit liability for scenarios involving a 0.5% increase and a 0.5%
decrease in the discount rate used to discount the defined benefit liability to present value is as follows:

Total

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA BRASIL S.A. - Form 6-K

223

Post-retirement
pension plans

Post-retirement
health plans

Defined benefit liability, discounted to present value at
current rate 1,763,866 767,642 2,531,508
Defined benefit liability, discounted to present value
considering a rate increased by 0.5% 1,694,847 716,514 2,411,361
Defined benefit liability, discounted to present value
considering a rate decreased by 0.5% 1,838,333 824,790 2,663,123

The following is a sensitivity analysis on the defined benefit obligation for scenarios of 1% increase and 1%
reduction in the rate of growth of medical costs:

Post-retirement
pension plans

Post-retirement
health plans Total

Defined benefit liability, Projected by the current
medical cost growth rate 1,763,866 767,642 2,531,508
Defined benefit liability, discounted to present value
considering a rate increased by 1% 1,763,866 888,213 2,652,079
Defined benefit liability, discounted to present value
considering a rate decreased by 1% 1,763,866 669,808 2,433,674

Page 100

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA BRASIL S.A. - Form 6-K

224

Telefônica Brasil S.A.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

c.14) Allocation of plan assets

12.31.16 12.31.15
Post-retirement
pension plans

Post-retirement
health plans

Post-retirement
pension plans

Post-retirement
health plans

Investments with market value quoted in active market:
Fixed income investments
National Treasury Note (NTN) 1,769,606 553,515 1,507,016 450,062
Treasury Financial Letter (LFT) 229,793 114,478 183,484 79,423
Repurchase operations 134,863 - 111,863 -

[…]

The Company and its subsidiaries lease equipment, facilities, and several stores, administrative buildings,
and sites (containing radio-base stations and towers), through several non-cancellable operating
agreements maturing on different dates, with monthly payments.

At December 31, 2016, the total amounts corresponding to the full period of the contracts were as follows:

Page 111

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA BRASIL S.A. - Form 6-K

247

Telefônica Brasil S.A.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

Company Consolidated
Up to 1 year 2,102,257 2,102,820
From 1 to 5 years 7,524,995 7,527,672
Over five years 6,589,535 6,589,535
Total 16,216,787 16,220,027

35) PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED OR REVIEWED)

In compliance with CVM Ruling No. 565, of June 15, 2015 and the provisions of CVM Resolution 709 of
May 2, 2013, the Company presents below its unaudited pro forma consolidated income statements for the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2015, related to the acquisition of GVTPart..

Telefônica
Brasil

consolidated
for the year

ended
12.31.15

GVTPart.
consolidated

for the
four-month

period ended
04.30.15

Pro Forma
Adjustments Eliminations

Telefônica
Brasil Pro

Forma
Net operating revenue 40,286,815 1,899,512 - (52,644) 42,133,683
Cost of services provided and goods sold (20,388,376) (991,472) (51,759) 52,644 (21,378,963)
Gross profit 19,898,439 908,040 (51,759) - 20,754,720

Operating income (expenses) (14,658,841) (564,646) (136,695) - (15,360,182)
Selling expenses (11,962,177) (407,697) (131,170) - (12,501,044)
General and administrative expenses (2,142,459) (154,055) - - (2,296,514)
Other operating revenues (expenses), net (554,205) (2,894) (5,525) - (562,624)
Operating income 5,239,598 343,394 (188,454) - 5,394,538

Financial income (expenses), net (848,178) (260,520) - - (1,108,698)
Equity pick-up 2,036 - - - 2,036
Income before taxes 4,393,456 82,874 (188,454) - 4,287,876

Income and social contribution taxes (973,207) (30,492) 47,100 - (956,599)

Net income for the year 3,420,249 52,382 (141,354) - 3,331,277

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA BRASIL S.A. - Form 6-K

248

Basic and diluted earnings per common share (in
R$) 2.10
Basic and diluted earnings per preferred share (in
R$) 2.30

Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statements

a) Basis of preparation of the Income statements

The historical financial information for the Company and GVTPart., as used in the preparation of these
income statements, was obtained from the historical financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2015.

These pro forma financial reports should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of